The existing Potrero Hill Public Housing Site, including Potrero Terrace and Annex 

(collectively, "Potrero") is one of San Francisco's largest public housing sites. It consists 

of a total of six hundred twenty (620) units. Of the six hundred twenty (620) units, six 

hundred six (606) are low-income public housing units, with the remaining fourteen (14) 

units being used for non-residential purposes. The collective 620 units are presently 

owned by the Housing Authority of City and County of San Francisco, a public body, 

corporate and politic ("SFHA" or "Authority").

[...]

The Project's Environmental Impact Report ("EIR") was 

approved by the San Francisco Planning Commission on December 10, 2015. The 

Project contemplated in the ENRA and the EIR includes a new mixed-income 

development consisting of: 

 The ENRA contemplated one thousand two hundred eighty-one (1,281) 

replacement units. The EIR was approved to develop up to one thousand seven 

hundred (1,700) units. The Developer's plan contemplates 1,600-1,700 new 

residential units, including six hundred six (606) Replacement Public Housing 

Units, as well as low-income housing tax credit ("LIHTC") Units, and market rate 

housing units 

 Approximately 15,000 square feet of commercial space 

 Approximately 25,000-35,000 square feet of community space 

 Approximately 3.5 acres of parks and open space

[...]

combination of Replacement Public Housing Units and LIHTC units on a presently 

underutilized parcel containing no residential units. Block X is also referred to as Phase 

I of the Project. 

The Project shall require the relocation of approximately five hundred eighty-two (582) 

Households and two (2) non-profit community based organizations.  

Households shall have numerous protections throughout the development process. 

Households shall have rights to federal and state relocation assistance in accordance 

with federal and state relocation assistance laws.

[...]

Potrero Household Demographic and Housing Characteristics 

OPC was able to obtain limited advanced demographic information pertaining to the 

current Households at Potrero. This section provides data related to the age, 

race/ethnicity, and languages spoken of approximately five hundred twenty-nine (529) 

of the five hundred eighty-two (582) heads of Household at Potrero. The data found in 

these tables shall be updated for the entire Household composition once the relocation 

interview process is complete. 

The data provided in Tables 3-7 below represents the best available data at this time.

[...]

Hearing Impaired Persons TBD 

Persons w/ Other Medical Conditions to Be Considered TBD 

Existing Low Income Public Housing Units 
Table 8 below shows the unit mix of the existing units at Potrero that are planned to be 

demolished. There are approximately five hundred eighty-two (582) occupied units, 

which shall be replaced by the Project.  

Table 8: Units Existing to Be Demolished 

Potrero Units 

BR Size # of Units 

1 BR 40 

2 BR 433 

3 BR 110 

4 BR 18 

5 BR 5 

Non-Residential 14 

Sub-Total 620 

Description of Non-residential Occupants

[...]

for the new units and infrastructure to be constructed.  All of the relocation of existing 

Households, demolition of existing units and infrastructure, construction of the new 

housing and move in of Households in Good Standing into new housing units shall 

occur in phases. Not all six hundred six (606) Households shall move during the same 

period of time. All Households shall be required to vacate their original units to 

accommodate the demolition and construction process prior to the demolition and 

construction of the Phase applicable to their unit.

[...]

equal to the reasonable expenses that would have been required to 

relocate the property, as determined by the Related, subject to 

certain limitations; 

(ii) Actual, and reasonable expenses incurred in searching for a 

replacement business location, not-to-exceed Two Thousand Five 

Hundred and No/100ths Dollars ($2,500.00). 

(iii) Actual, and reasonable expenses necessary to reestablish a 

relocated small business at its new location, not-to-exceed Twenty-

Five Thousand and No/100ths Dollars ($25,000.00). Examples of 

expenses that may be considered for reimbursement include 

advertising, redecoration and certain increased costs of operation 

at the new location. 

Fixed Payment In Lieu of a Payment for Actual Reasonable Moving and Related 

Expenses